

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY ,THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3661 OF 2024



Between:

K Ramachandra, S/o K.Jamunaji Rao, 59 years, E.106612, Depot Manager,
APSRTC Kalyandurg Depot, H.No.9 E-224, Paravatinagar, Kalyandurg,
Anantapuram District-515761. **...Petitioner**

AND

1. Sri Kantilal Dande(Dismised), Principal Secretary to Government
(Transport), Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi,
Amaravati.
2. Sri Ch.Dwaraka Tirumala Rao(Dismised), Managing Director, Andhra
Pradesh, State Road Transport Corporation, Pandit Nehru Bus Station,
Vijayawada-520013.
3. Sri Swarupananda Reddy(Dismised), Chief Manager(Personnel) &
Board Secretary, APSRTC Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada-
520013.
4. Sumanth R Adoni, District Public Transport Officer, APSRTC/APPTD
Ananthapuram, Anantauramu District.
5. Sri D.Chnadrayudu(Dismised), Personnel Officer, APSRTC Tirupati
Region, Tirupati.

**(Note :Contempt case is dismissed against RR 1 to 3 and 5 as per
court order dated 27/09/24 in CC No-3661 of 2024)**

6. Smt.Sri Laxmi, District Public Transport Officer, Ananthapuram

**(Note : R 6 is impleaded as Suo moto as per court order dated
02.01.2026 in CC No-3661 of 2024)**

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through her counsel SRI.A.G SATYANARAYANA RAO, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for intentional, willful and deliberate violation of the orders passed in I.A.No.1 of 2024 W.P.No.16291 of 2024 dated 06.08.2024; ✓

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 05.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI.A G SATYANARAYANA RAO, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI.ARAVALA.RAMARAO Advocate for the Respondents no 4 and 6 the Court made the following; ✓

ORDER:

Smt.Sri.Laxmi, District Public Transport Officer, Ananthapuram, appeared before the Court and her presence is dispensed with for the time being.

Post on 23.04.2026. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-M.RAMESH BABU
JOINT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt.Sri Laxmi, District Public Transport Officer, Ananthapuram
(by SPEED POST)
2. One CC to SRI. A G SATYANARAYANA RAO Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. One CC to SRI. SRI.ARAVALA.RAMARAO Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRS,J

DATED:23.03.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 23.04.2026

ORDER

CC.No.3661 of 2024

DISPENSED WITH

